RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, SETTING THE METHOD BY WHICH NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN OF THE JOINT PUBLIC HEARING TO BE HELD JOINTLY BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION ON MARCH 4, 2024, TO CONSIDER AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF BURLESON ZONING ORDINANCE CODIFIED IN APPENDIX B OF THE CITY OF BURLESON CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATING TO LIQUOR SALES.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2010, the City Council passed, approved, and adopted Ordinance B-582, being the zoning ordinance and map of the City of Burleson, Texas, showing the locations and boundaries of certain districts, as amended, and codified in Appendix B of the City of Burleson Code of Ordinances (2005) (the "Zoning Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2024, the City Council received a report and held a discussion regarding amending the text of the City's Zoning Ordinance regarding liquor sales, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 211.006 and 211.007 of the Texas Local Government Code and the City's Zoning Ordinance, the City Council has set a public hearing to take place at a special joint meeting of the City Council and the City's Planning and Zoning Commission at 5:00 p.m. on March 4, 2024, in the Council Chambers located at City Hall at 141 NW Renfro St, Burleson, Texas, 76028, the regarding amending the text of the City's Zoning Ordinance regarding liquor sales; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Sections 211.006 and 211.007 of the Texas Local Government Code and the City's Zoning Ordinance, the City Council desires to set forth the method of notification of the joint public hearing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

The City Council directs the City Manager or the City Manager's designee to give notice of the joint public hearing at the special joint meeting of the City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission described above and by publishing notice of the joint public hearing in the *Fort Worth Star-Telegram* twice. A first notice shall be published before the 15th day before the date of the joint public hearing, and a second notice shall be published before the 10th day before the date of the joint public hearing. Notice of the joint public hearing shall state the meeting type, the time and place of the joint public hearing, and the subject to be considered.

RESOLUTION PAGE 1 OF 2

Meeting: Special Joint Meeting of the City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission **Location:** Council Chambers located in City Hall at 141 NW Renfro St, Burleson, Texas, 76028

Date and Time: March 4th, 2024, at 5:00 P.M.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

Subject to be Considered: Consider an ordinance amending the text of the City's Zoning Ordinance codified in Appendix B of the City of Burleson Code of Ordinances relating to liquor sales.

Section 2.

PASSED	APPROVED	AND SO	RESOLVED	by the	City Council	of the City

PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, on the day of, 20				
	Chris Fletcher, Mayor			
	City of Burleson, Texas			
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:			
Amanda Campos, City Secretary	E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney			

RESOLUTION PAGE 2 OF 2